1991 Senate Bill 374

Date of enactment: April 2, 1992 Date of publication*: April 16, 1992

1991 WISCONSIN ACT 147

AN ACT to repeal and recreate 230.03 (14) of the statutes, relating to: eligibility for civil service veterans' preference points.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 230.03 (14) of the statutes, as created by 1991 Wisconsin Act (SB–255), is repealed and recreated to read:

230.03 (14) Except as provided in s. 230.16 (7m), veteran means any of the following:

(a) A person who served on active duty under honorable conditions in the U.S. armed forces and who was entitled to receive any of the following:

1. The armed forces expeditionary medal established by executive order 10977 on December 4, 1961.

2. The Vietnam service medal established by executive order 11231 on July 8, 1965.

- 3. The navy expeditionary medal.
- 4. The marine corps expeditionary medal.

(b) A person who served on active duty under honorable conditions in the U.S. armed forces in Grenada, Lebanon, Panama or a Middle East crisis under s. 45.34.

(c) A person who served on active duty under honorable conditions in the U.S. armed forces for at least one day during a war period, as defined in s. 45.35 (5) (a) to (g) or under section 1 of executive order 10957 dated August 10, 1961.